

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-220066, UG-220067,
UE-210918 (*Consolidated*)

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

For an Order Authorizing Deferred
Accounting Treatment for Puget Sound
Energy's Share of Costs Associated with the
Tacoma LNG Facility

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

October 31, 2022

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

/s/ Jeff Roberson, WSBA No. 45550
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 522-0614
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SETTLEMENT REVIEW1

III. THE STANDARDS FOR RATESETTING AND MULTIYEAR RATE PLANS.....2

IV. THE GREEN DIRECT SETTLEMENT IS LAWFUL, CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND A REASONABLE RESOLUTION OF THE RELEVANT ISSUES3

V. THE GENERAL SETTLEMENT IS LAWFUL, CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND A REASONABLE RESOLUTION OF NUMEROUS ISSUES.....5

 A. The General Settlement’s Rate Plan Complies With RCW 80.28.4256

 B. The General Settlement’s Individual Terms Are Lawful And Reasonably Advance The Public Interest.....8

 1. The Equity terms.....8

 a. Corporate Capital Planning9

 b. Delivery and Distribution System Planning (DDSP)10

 c. The Distributional Equity Analysis (DEA).....10

 2. The revenue requirement items.....11

 a. The rate plan term and the revenue requirement.....11

 b. Cost of Capital12

 i. Capital structure.....13

 ii. Return on Equity (ROE).....14

 c. Advanced Metering Infrastructure15

 d. Power Costs16

 e. The trackers and tracker-adjacent issues.....18

 i. The Colstrip Tracker and Colstrip Remediation Costs.....18

 ii. The CEIP Tracker19

 iii. The Transportation Electrification (TE) Tracker20

 f. Energize Eastside.....20

 3. Performance Based Regulation and Metrics.....22

 a. The DR PIM.....22

 b. Metrics23

VI. THE LNG SETTLEMENT IS LAWFUL, CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND A REASONABLE RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....24

VII. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923)	14
<i>Buchheit v. Geiger</i> , 192 Wn. App. 691, 368 P.3d 509 (2016)	7
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944)	15
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011)	27

Statutes

RCW 19.29A.090(1)	4
RCW 19.29A.090(5)	3, 4
RCW 19.405.050(3)	19
RCW 19.405.010(6), .040(8), .060(1)(c)(iii)	27
RCW 80.04.250(2), (3)	21
RCW 80.28.010, .020	2
RCW 80.28.010(2)	22
RCW 20.28.110	26
RCW 80.28.210	28
RCW 80.28.280	27
RCW 80.28.425	6, 12
RCW 80.28.425(1)	2, 3, 6, 8, 27
RCW 80.28.425(2)	3, 6
RCW 80.28.425(3)	3, 6
RCW 80.28.425(3)(e)	6
RCW 80.28.425(6)	3, 6
RCW 80.28.425(7)	3, 7, 8, 23

Regulations

WAC 480-100-660(4)	19
WAC 480-07-595(1)	2
WAC 480-07-700	1
WAC 480-07-720(3)(b)	24
WAC 480-07-730	1
WAC 480-07-730(3)(b)	3, 5, 24
WAC 480-07-750(2)	1, 2
WAC 480-07-750(2)(a)(iii)	2

WAC 480-90-238	26
WAC 480-100-660(4)	19

Commission Orders

<i>Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that Becomes Used & Useful after Rate Effective Date</i> , Docket U-190531, Policy Statement (Jan 31, 2020)	21
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-200900, UG0200901, & UE-200894, Order 08/05 (Sept. 27, 2021)	12, 14, 15
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-200568, Order 05 (May 18, 2021)	15
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-210755, Order 09 (Aug. 23, 2022)	2, 3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Dockets UE-191024, UE-190750, UE-190929, UE-190981, & UE-180778, Order 09/07/12 (Dec. 14, 2020)	1
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp</i> , Dockets UE-050864 & UE-050412, Order 04/03 (Apr. 17, 2006)	13, 24
<i>Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket UG-151663, Order 10, 57 (Oct. 31, 2016)	26, 27
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-220066 & UG-220067, Settlement Agreement and Stipulation (Aug. 4, 2022)	3, 4
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-220066, UG-220067, & UG-210918, Settlement Stipulation on Revenue Requirement and All Other Issues Except Tacoma LNG and Green Direct (Aug. 26, 2022)	5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-220066, UG-220067, & UG-210918, Amended Settlement Stipulation & Agreement on Tacoma LNG (Sept. 9, 2022)	1, 24
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , Cause U-83-54, Fourth Supplemental Order (Sept. 28, 1984)	26

Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary Online, available
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/English/assess>
(last visited Oct. 20, 2022)7
